

16-1912

Oral Argument Requested

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JOSEPH WAGGONER, MOHIT SAHNI, BARBARA STROUGO,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

BARCLAYS PLC, ROBERT DIAMOND, ANTONY JENKINS,
BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC., WILLIAM WHITE,

Defendants-Appellants,

CHRISTOPHER LUCAS, TUSHAR MORZARIA,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
SEEKING REVERSAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(F)**

JEFFREY T. SCOTT
MATTHEW A. SCHWARTZ
ANDREW H. REYNARD
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

BRENT J. MCINTOSH
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, District of Columbia 20006
(202) 956-7500

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Barclays PLC, Robert Diamond,
Antony Jenkins, Barclays Capital Inc. and William White*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS MISSTATE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR REBUTTING <i>BASIC</i>	6
A. Plaintiffs’ “Virtually Insurmountable” Standard for the Price Impact Inquiry Is Contrary to Federal Rule of Evidence 301	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim That Defendants Did Not Present Evidence to Rebut the <i>Basic</i> Presumption Is Wrong	12
C. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Standard for Market Efficiency Creates an Improper Presumption That the Markets for the Securities of Large Companies Are Efficient	16
II. PLAINTIFFS MISCHARACTERIZE THEIR ALLEGATIONS TO FIT THE <i>AFFILIATED UTE</i> PRESUMPTION	20
III. PLAINTIFFS MISSTATE THE REQUIREMENTS UNDER <i>COMCAST</i> FOR ESTABLISHING A CLASSWIDE DAMAGES METHODOLOGY	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	11
<i>In re Barclays Liquidity Cross & High Frequency Trading Litig.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	23, 24
<i>Bell v. Ascendant Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. (Lantronix, Inc.) Analyst Sec. Litig.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	22
<i>Dodona I, LLC v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	22
<i>Dodona I, LLC v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 624 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	22
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. (Freddie Mac) Sec. Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	17
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int'l</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Goodman v. Genworth Fin. Wealth Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 300 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	22
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co., Inc.,
818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)*passim*

ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.,
482 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007)8, 10

Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
564 U.S. 135 (2011).....*passim*

Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.,
762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014)16

Ludlow v. BP, P.L.C.,
800 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2015)27

McPherson v. N.Y. City Dept. of Educ.,
457 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006)13

Mullins Coal Co. of Va. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
484 U.S. 135 (1987).....8

In re N. Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)14

In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)27

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....8

City of Livonia Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Wyeth,
284 F.R.D. 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)25

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)5, 26, 27

In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.,
544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)11

<i>In re Sanofi Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 93866 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2016)	24
<i>Starr ex rel. Estate of Sampson v. Georgeson S’holder, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>St. Stephen’s School v. PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V.</i> , 570 F. App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	8
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	4, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	8
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	20, 27, 28
FED. R. EVID.	
301.....	<i>passim</i>
1101.....	11
Other Authorities	
FED. R. EVID. 301 (Advisory Committee’s Note).....	10-11
